

No. 13-16254

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

Arizona Libertarian Party, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

Ken Bennett,  
Secretary of State,

Defendant/Appellee

---

Appeal from the U.S. District Court, District of Arizona  
No 11-CV-856-CKJ

**Appellants' Opening Brief**

David T. Hardy  
8987 E. Tanque Verde  
No. 265  
Tucson, AZ 85749  
(520) 749-0241  
dthardy@mindspring.com  
Attorney for Appellants

**Table of Contents**

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATUTE AT ISSUE ..... 1

ISSUE PRESENTED..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

ARGUMENT

I. THE AMENDMENT TO A.R.S. 16-152(A)(5) VIOLATES  
THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE  
FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 4

A. THE AMENDMENT CANNOT PASS STRICT  
SCRUTINY. .... 4

    1. Strict Scrutiny is Appropriate Here..... 4

    2. The 2011 Amendment Fails Strict Scrutiny..... 9

B. THE AMENDMENT FAILS INTERMEDIATE  
REVIEW..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 14

Related Cases ..... 15

Certificate of Compliance ..... 15

Certificate of Service..... 15

## Index of Authorities Cited

### Cases

<i>Am. Academy of Pain Mgmt. v. Joseph</i> , 353 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir.2004) .....	4
<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974) .....	7, 10
<i>Anderson v. Celebreeze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	7, 11, 13
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005) .....	8
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	9
<i>Fulani v. Krivanek</i> , 973 F.2d 1539 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	11
<i>Illinois Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979) .....	7, 9
<i>Montana Chamber of Commerce v. Argenbright</i> , 226 F. 3d 1049 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992) .....	4, 5
<i>Patriot Party of Allegheny County v. Alleghency Co. Dept. of Elections</i> , 95 F.3d 253 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1996).....	4, 5
<i>Patriot Party of Pa. v. Mitchell</i> , 826 F. Supp. 926 (E.D. Pa. 1993) .....	4, 7
<i>Socialist Workers Party v. Rockefeller</i> , 314 F. Supp. 984 (S.D.N.Y.) <i>aff’d</i> 400 U.S. 806 (1970) .....	8
<i>State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	10
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997) .....	7, 10
<i>United States v. Carolene Products</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	4

<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	15
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) .....	6, 9

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. §1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. §1291 .....	1
A.R.S. §16-152(A)(5) .....	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. §16-804 .....	12
A.R.S. §16-801 .....	12
